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ABOUT THIS STUDY

This study, commissioned by the Greater Milwaukee Foundation, provides the first
comprehensive statistical portrait of metropolitan Milwaukee’s Latino community. Using
the best and most recent data, from a wide variety of sources, this study examines key
areas such as population growth, language use, residential segregation, income, poverty,
employment, earnings, housing, social assistance, health insurance, health indicators,
business ownership, educational attainment, K-12 enrollments, school segregation,
incarceration, political behavior, and more. With over 190 charts and tables, the study
offers a thorough, systematic overview of key data, analysis of trends, and an
unprecedented look at Latino Milwaukee in comparative and recent historical
perspective.

The lead author of the study is Marc V. Levine, professor of history, economic
development and urban studies, and director of the University of Wisconsin-Milwaukee
Center for Economic Development (CED). The CED research team included: Catherine
Madison, Shuayee Lee, Professor Paru Shah, Lisa Heuler Williams, Caitlin Taylor, and
Professor William Velez. A grant from the Greater Milwaukee Foundation provided
generous financial support for the project; additional funding for project research was
provided from the core-operating budget of CED.

CED is a unit of the College of Letters and Science at the University of Wisconsin-
Milwaukee. The College established CED in 1990 to conduct university research on key
economic development issues, and to provide technical assistance to community
organizations and units of government working to improve the Greater Milwaukee
economy. The analysis and conclusions presented in this study are solely those of CED
and do not necessarily reflect the views and opinions of the University of Wisconsin-
Milwaukee, the Greater Milwaukee Foundation, or any organizations providing financial
support to the Center.

CED strongly believes that informed public debate is vital to the development of good
public policy. The Center publishes briefing papers, detailed analyses of economic trends
and policies, and technical assistance reports on issues of applied economic development.

In these ways, as well as in conferences and public lectures sponsored by the Center, we



hope to contribute to public discussion and community knowledge on economic
development policy in metro Milwaukee — and beyond.
Further information about the Center and its research and activities is available at our

web site: www.ced.uwm.edu
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INTRODUCTION

The Latino population in the United States has grown at a dizzying pace over the past
quarter century, remaking the demographic, economic, social and cultural fabric of cities
and metropolitan areas. In 1990, Latinos made up more than 20 percent of the population
in only 8 of the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan areas; by 2014, that total had risen to 17
of the 50 largest metros. In all but six of the 50 largest metropolitan areas, the Latino
population more than doubled between 1990-2014 (and in all six of the other metros, the
Latino population increased by more than 50 percent).

Milwaukee has been a full participant in this tectonic transformation. To be sure, the
Latino presence in Milwaukee remains less deep-seated and pervasive than in
metropolises such as Miami, New York, Houston, or Los Angeles, long established as
gateways for Latino immigration. And Latino growth here has not been nearly as
explosive as in “emerging gateway” metropolises of Atlanta, Charlotte, Nashville, or
Raleigh. Nevertheless, as this study documents, there has been an unmistakable
“Latinoisation” of Milwaukee over the past quarter century, in schools, labor markets,
and the demographic composition of the city and the region. In over 190 charts and tables
that follow, we take stock of this transformation, analyzing trends in population growth,
language use, employment, income and poverty, business ownership, housing, health
care, criminal justice, and politics, and more.

We examine the state of Latino Milwaukee from three vantage points. First, on many
indicators, we examine how Latino Milwaukee has changed over the past 15-25 years.
For example: Has Latino poverty or segregation increased or decreased? How well has
proficiency in English progressed? To what extent has a Latino business class developed
in Milwaukee? Has the health insurance coverage of Latinos increased or decreased?

Second, we compare Latino Milwaukee to other groups in metro Milwaukee, on a
broad range of indicators. We examine such questions as: How does the educational
attainment of Latinos stack up against non-Hispanic whites and African Americans in
Milwaukee? How does Latino household income or worker earnings compare to other
groups in the region? Are Latinos more or less likely than other groups to be
homeowners? Compared to other groups, are Latino workers concentrated in certain

occupations?



Third, we compare conditions in Latino Milwaukee to Latino communities in the 50
largest metropolitan areas in the United States. Is Latino poverty in Milwaukee higher or
lower than elsewhere? How does the rate of Latino business ownership in Milwaukee
compare to other large metropolitan areas? Are Latino schoolchildren in Milwaukee less
or more likely than their Latino counterparts elsewhere to attend segregated schools?
How does the size of Milwaukee’s “unauthorized” Latino population compare to other
metro areas? Is Latino teen pregnancy higher or lower in Milwaukee than elsewhere?

This study provides extensive and detailed data on all these questions --and many
more-- and offers an unprecedented statistical portrait of Latino Milwaukee, in
comparative and historical perspective.

Finally, to avoid any confusion, we offer two introductory technical points: definitional
and methodological. On definitions: Throughout this study, following the social science
literature as well as usage by various statistical sources, we use the terms “Latino” and
“Hispanic” interchangeably, to refer to the subject of this study, persons and communities
of “Spanish-speaking ancestry.”

Methodologically: Many of the key charts and tables in this study compare conditions
over time in the 50 largest metropolitan areas across the country. A problem for such
comparisons is that many metropolitan area boundaries have changed over time. The
Census Bureau definition of metro Atlanta of 1990, for example, includes different
counties than metro Atlanta of 2014. Therefore, to ensure “apples to apples”
comparisons, we have standardized all metropolitan area data from 1990 and 2000 to
current metropolitan area boundaries. Thus, to take one example, when a table shows
“Latino population growth in metropolitan areas between 1990-2014,” readers can be
confident that the table is revealing a genuine trend in the region and not simply an
illusion produced by changing Census Bureau definitions.

Finally, a methodological caution. Many of the charts and tables in this study rely on
data from the Census Bureau’s American Community Survey (ACS). The ACS contains
non-trivial error margins on most variables examined in this study; thus, readers are
cautioned to regard rankings, especially when metro areas’ statistics are separated by

small values, as approximations of a given region’s relative standing.
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DEMOGRAPHIC TRENDS

Population Growth

The explosive growth of the Latino population in the United States over the past
quarter century, fueled in large measure by surging international immigration, has
dramatically transformed the demographic face of cities and metropolitan areas across the
country. In all of the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan areas, the Latino share of the
population has increased markedly since 1990; and in some cases, especially in mid-sized
cities across the South, Hispanic population growth and the subsequent transformation of
the metropolis’ ethnic composition has been astounding. Traditional “gateway”
metropolises such as Miami, Los Angeles, New York, Houston, Dallas, Riverside, and
Chicago have continued to attract large numbers of Latinos; indeed, between 2000-2014,
these seven metropolises accounted for almost half of the total Latino population growth
in the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan areas. But now there are “emerging gateways” ' —
places such as Atlanta, Austin, Charlotte, Las Vegas, Nashville, Orlando, Raleigh, Salt
Lake City, and Phoenix-- experiencing massive immigration and explosive growth in
their Hispanic populations. These newer “emerging gateways,” cities with tiny pre-1990
Latino populations and little historical experience with mass immigration, have registered
the highest rates of metro area Latino immigrant growth in the country over the past
quarter century. In Charlotte, for example, the Latino population in 2014 was 21 times
greater than it was in 1990, growing from approximately 11,000 to over 231,000;
Raleigh’s Latino population expanded by over 17-fold between 1990 and 2014 (from
almost 7,000 to over 129,000); and by 2014, Nashville’s Latino population (over
122,000) was over 16 times larger than it was in 1990 (just over 8,000). In short, as the

tables and charts that follow plainly reveal, it is hardly an exaggeration to talk of a

1 For a useful discussion and typology of metropolitan immigrant gateways, see Audrey Singer,
“Metropolitan Immigrant Gateways Revisited, 2014,” Brooking Institution Paper, December 1, 2015.
Accessed at: http://www.brookings.edu/research/papers/2015/12/01-metropolitan-immigrant-gateways-
revisited-singer; and Audrey Singer, “The Rise of New Immigrant Gateways,” Brookings Institution Paper,
February 2004. Accessed at: http://www.brookings.edu/research/reports/2004/02/demographics-singer.
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demographic “Latinoisation” of an urban and suburban America — a core element in what
noted demographer William H. Frey has called America’s “diversity explosion.””

Milwaukee’s Latino community has grown rapidly as well over the past 25 years,
though not at the staggering pace of the emerging gateway metropolises. The Latino
population in metro Milwaukee has more than tripled since 1990, and now totals over
160,000, or slightly more than 10 percent of the region’s total population (up from 3.6
percent in 1990). In numbers, Milwaukee’s Latino community is comparable in size to
metro areas such as Nashville (122,222); Indianapolis (125,644); Raleigh (129,007);
Baltimore (147,928); Oklahoma City (163,578); Hartford (169,558); Kansas City
(180,321); Detroit (180,919); Providence (186,596); Minneapolis (196,495); and Salt
Lake City (201,578). As a share of the overall metro area population, Latino Milwaukee
1s comparable to Kansas City (8.7 percent); Philadelphia (8.8 percent); Charlotte (9.7
percent); Boston (10.2 percent); Atlanta (10.4 percent); Raleigh (10.4 percent); Portland
(11.5 percent); and Providence (11.6 percent).

On most indicators of Latino demographic change arrayed in the tables and charts
below, Milwaukee ranks toward the middle of the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan areas,
but there is variation, and on some measures Milwaukee stands out as one of the “top” or
“bottom” regions. The key findings on Latino population growth:

* (Table 1): Latinos grew from 3.6 percent of metro Milwaukee’s population in
1990 to 10.2 percent in 2014. In both 1990 and 2014, Milwaukee ranked 27"
among the nation’s 50 largest metros in the Latino percentage of the overall
population.

* (Charts 1 and 2): Milwaukee’s Latino population grew by 213.3 percent
between 1990-2014, a rapid rate of increase but one which nevertheless had
Milwaukee ranking 30™ among the largest metros on this indicator (and well
behind the staggeringly high growth rates posted in metros such as Charlotte,
Raleigh, Nashville, Birmingham, Indianapolis, and Atlanta). Since 2000,
Milwaukee’s Latino population has grown by 70.1 percent, ranking 34"

among the nation’s 50 biggest metropolitan areas.

2 William H. Frey, Diversity Explosion: How New Racial Demographics Are Remaking America
(Washington, D.C.: Brookings Institution Press, 2014).
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(Tables 2 and 3): As is the case in every large metropolitan area in the U.S.,
the rate of Hispanic population growth in metro Milwaukee in recent years
dwarfs the rate of non-Hispanic population growth, in both in the 1990-2014
period and the 2000-2014 period. Consequently (Charts 3 and 4), given the
stagnation in non-Hispanic population growth in Milwaukee, Latino
population growth accounts for virtually all of the net demographic increase in
the region, for the longer period (1990-2014) as well as the more recent period
(2000-2014). The combination of stagnant non-Hispanic demographic growth
and steady Latino population gains has resulted in a pronounced and
accelerating “Latinoisation” of the metropolitan area’s ethnic composition.
This demographic trend —a slowly growing or declining non-Hispanic
population and a growing Latino population-- is especially pronounced when
examining population trends in central cities. Much attention has been paid to
“comeback cities” and signs of an urban revival of the past decade, with the
post-1970 population declines of many cities slowing or even turning around
after 2000. As (Tables 4 and 5 and Chart 5) show, Latino population growth
has been a key element in this central city demographic replenishment in
many cities across the country. Hispanics are, in many places, the main
sources of city population growth and in some cases, like Milwaukee, Latino
population growth accounts for a// of the net population increase in the city
since 2000 (illustrated most vividly in Chart 5). Without the surge in Latino
population growth in Milwaukee since the 1990s, the city’s population would
still be declining.

To a much greater degree than in virtually all other large metropolitan areas,
Milwaukee’s Latino community lives in the central city of the region. Two-
thirds of the metro area’s Latinos live in the city of Milwaukee (Chart 6), the
fourth highest level of “urban” concentration among the nation’s largest
metropolitan areas. This indicator is, in some metro areas, an artifact of legal
jurisdictional boundaries rather than sociological settlement patterns (in
regions with city-county consolidation or metro government, such as

Indianapolis, Jacksonville, Nashville, Louisville, and Columbus). However,
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such jurisdictional factors do not account for Milwaukee exhibiting among the
lowest levels of Latino suburbanization in the country — a phenomenon that is
closely connected to patterns of residential segregation examined below. (By
way of comparison, 88.9 percent of metro Milwaukee’s black population and
only 20.8 percent of the region’s white non-Hispanic population live in the

central city).

The Cultural Generation Gap: Age, Race, Gender, and Ethnolinguistic Diversity

In his important book on the “diversity explosion” in U.S. metropolises since 1990,

demographer William H. Frey analyzes what he calls the “cultural generation” gap in

U.S. metropolitan areas: the growing co-existence of aging, demographically stagnant

white non-Hispanic communities alongside younger, rapidly increasing immigrant (and

largely Latino) populations. Milwaukee stands out as having one of the widest cultural

generation gaps in the country. Several tables and charts offer different perspectives on

this age-related cultural division:

(Chart 7) shows how the percentages of Latinos and white non-Hispanics
(WNH) in metro Milwaukee’s population vary in strikingly linear fashion by
age. WNH are actually a minority (49%) of metro Milwaukee residents
younger than 5 years old; Latinos make up 16 percent of the “under 5”
population. By contrast, in all age cohorts over the age of 55, non-Hispanic
whites make up almost 80 percent or more of the region’s population, while the
Latino share drops to just three percent.

(Tables 6-9) show, from two different vantage points, how wide Milwaukee’s
cultural generation gap is compared to other metropolitan areas. WNH made up
86.7 percent of Milwaukee’s “over 65 population in 2013, but only 54.1
percent of the region’s “under 18” population; that gap --32.5 percentage
points-- was the 7t largest among the nation’s 50 largest metro areas (Table 6).
Latinos made up 15.4 percent of the “under 18 population, while constituting
only 2.7 percent of the “over 65” population; that gap --12.8 percentage points-
- ranked 21% highest among the largest metros (Table 8). (Charts 8 and 9)

graphically illustrate how this cultural generation gap has been widening since
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1990 in Milwaukee. (Tables 7 and 9) show the trends in the cultural generation
gap since 1990 in all of the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan areas.

(Charts 10 and 11) illustrate a gender dimension in Milwaukee’s growing
cultural divide. Latino Milwaukee is a much more demographically “male”
community than either the WNH or black communities. Males represent 51%
of all adult (over age 18) Latinos in Milwaukee, compared to 48.4% for non-
Hispanic whites, and only 44.3% for blacks. Nationally, Milwaukee ranks right
in the middle of the nation’s 50 largest metros in the percentage of the Latino

adult population that is male.

Immigration and Migration Trends

The surge in international immigration to the United States since the 1980s —both legal

and unauthorized—has been the driving element in the Latino demographic explosion in

metropolitan areas across the country. Although Latino immigration to Milwaukee has

accelerated since the 1990s, the pace has been less explosive than in many other

metropolises; consequently, Latino Milwaukee today contains a higher proportion of

native-born citizens than is the case in Hispanic communities in most other large metro

areas.

Native-born citizens made up almost 73 percent of metro Milwaukee’s Latino
population in 2014. Just over 20 percent of Milwaukee Latinos were foreign-
born, non-citizens. The remaining 7 percent were foreign-born, naturalized
citizens (Chart 12).

The vast majority of Milwaukee Latinos, regardless of immigration status, are
of Mexican (66.8%) and Puerto Rican (23.3%) national origin (Chart 13).
Among Milwaukee’s foreign-born Latino population, the overwhelming
majority (87%) was born in Mexico (Chart 14).

(Tables 10 and 11) show that over three-quarters of Milwaukee’s foreign-born
population entered the United States after 1990; almost 44 percent have entered
since 2000. Predictably, the degree to which Milwaukee’s foreign-born Latinos
have become citizens is directly proportional to the decade of entry. Among

Milwaukee Latinos who entered the U.S. before 1980, 67.5 percent are citizens;
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among local Latinos who entered after 2000, only 5.7 percent have gained
citizenship.

(Table 12 and Charts 15-16) reveal the degree to which these Latino
immigration and citizenship trends vary in different parts of the Milwaukee
metropolitan area. The vast majority (almost 75%) of Latino immigrants in
metro Milwaukee live in the city of Milwaukee. But, among Latino immigrants
living throughout the region, those living in Waukesha County and the
Milwaukee County suburbs are likelier than those living in the city of
Milwaukee to be of “older vintage,” to have entered the U.S. before 1990
(Table 12). For the Latino community as a whole, a much higher percentage of
those living in the city of Milwaukee are not U.S. citizens (29.4%) compared to
Waukesha County (15.3%) or the Milwaukee County suburbs (12.9%). (Chart
16) Conversely, a much higher percentage of suburban Latinos are native-born,
U.S. citizens — almost 75% of Latinos in the suburban jurisdictions are native-
born, compared to 55% in the city of Milwaukee (Chart 15).

Non-citizens make up a relatively smaller share of metro Milwaukee’s Latino
population than in most of the nation’s large metropolitan areas. In 2014,
Milwaukee ranked 36" among the 50 largest metropolitan areas in the
percentage of Latinos who are not citizens (Chart 17). Among adult Latinos
(over the age of 18), Milwaukee ranked 31* among the 50 big metros in the
share of Latinos who are not citizens (Chart 18). Once again, the new emerging
gateways of the south with explosively growing Latino populations, such as
Memphis, Nashville, Birmingham, Charlotte, Atlanta, and Raleigh, now boast
very high “non-citizen” percentages of their adult Latino populations. In
comparative terms, Milwaukee’s Latino community is more homegrown than
in most large metros.

In terms of the vintage of immigration, Milwaukee ranks right in the middle of
the pack in the percentage of its immigrant Latino population that entered the
U.S., both “before 2000” or “since 2000 (Charts 19 and 20). Approximately
50 percent of Milwaukee’s Latino immigrants entered during each of those

periods; by contrast, in older Latino gateways such as Los Angeles and
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Chicago, over 70 percent of the immigrants entered before 2000. In an
emerging gateway like Raleigh, that figure is only 40 percent. Interestingly,
Milwaukee ranks toward the bottom (48™) of the large metros in the percentage
of Latino immigrants who entered the U.S. after 2010, perhaps a sign, in
relative terms, of slowing international migration to Milwaukee since the Great
Recession (Chart 21).

(Charts 22 and 23) provide estimates for 2013 on the percentage of foreign-
born Latinos who are “unauthorized,” in Milwaukee and in a selection of other
metros. These data are available only for certain counties in the U.S., so we
have compared Milwaukee County to a selection of large urban counties,
combining estimates of the unauthorized population by the Migration Policy
Institute (drawn from DACA and DAPA data as well as U.S. Census Bureau
data) with Census Bureau data on the total foreign-born Latino population in
those counties. As Chart 22 shows, with 55.4 percent of the county’s foreign-
born Latino population estimated to be unauthorized immigrants, Milwaukee
County posts the 11" highest rate of unauthorized Latino immigrants among
the 25 large urban counties for which we collected data. Once again, the new
southern gateways lead the way in unauthorized Latino immigrants, with over
60 percent of foreign-born Latinos falling into this category in places like
Nashville, Memphis, and Raleigh. If we look specifically at the Mexican-born
immigrant population (Chart 23), Milwaukee County ranks 13™ of the 25
counties in the unauthorized percentage: an estimated 61.9 percent of the
Mexican-born immigrants in the county were unauthorized in 2013. In the
central counties of Raleigh, Atlanta, Charlotte, and Nashville, the unauthorized
percentage of Mexican-born immigrants is estimated at over 80 percent.
Shifting from international to domestic migration, (Charts 24 and 25) present
the sources of net domestic Hispanic migration to Milwaukee County between
2006-2010. [Net domestic migration is a much less important factor in
Milwaukee’s Latino population growth than international immigration and
natural increase (births minus deaths)]. The leading sources of net domestic

Hispanic in-migration to Milwaukee County were Cook County (Chicago),
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Kenosha, Walworth, and Los Angeles County. The leading counties for net
Hispanic outmigration were all in Wisconsin: Waukesha, Dane, Racine, and
Dodge counties. There was also net Latino outmigration to Bexar County,

Texas (San Antonio) and Kane County, Illinois.

Latino-White Segregation

The academic consensus that Milwaukee is one of America’s most segregated cities has
focused generally on the persistently high levels of black-white residential segregation in
the region — levels that most scholars characterize as hypersegregation. Although the data
show that Latino-WNH segregation is not as pervasive as racial segregation in
Milwaukee, the rate of Latino-WNH segregation here is high and has not declined over
the past twenty years.

There are numerous ways to measure residential segregation. The most commonly
accepted is the “index of dissimilarity,” which measures the degree of evenness with
which two groups are distributed across geographic units (i.e. census tracts or
neighborhoods) that make up a larger area (i.e. cities or metropolitan areas). The index is
not without some drawbacks, but the most serious scholars of segregation in the country
used it to compare levels of segregation in cities and regions, and to examine how
segregation rates have changed over time. An index of dissimilarity of 80 is generally
considered “extreme segregation;” and an index of 60 is considered “high segregation.”

As Chart 26 shows, metro Milwaukee’s index of Latino-WNH segregation, using 2010
census population data, was 57.0 — on the cusp of what is considered “high segregation,”
although it is substantially less than the 81.6 index for black-WNH segregation for that
year. Nevertheless, the level of Milwaukee’s Latino-WNH segregation ranked 7™ highest
among the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan areas. Moreover, as Table 13 reveals, the rate
of Latino-WNH segregation in metro Milwaukee has remained unchanged since 1990,
despite the substantial growth of the region’s Latino population and some modest Latino
suburbanization. Clearly, demographic growth in Latino Milwaukee is generally

occurring along the lines of historical patterns of segregation.
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Language Use

To what extent do Milwaukee Latinos speak English or Spanish in their homes? What
are the levels of English language proficiency among Milwaukee’s Latino community?
How does Milwaukee stack up against other metropolitan areas on these measures? And
how is language use changing over time?

* Milwaukee ranked towards the middle-of-the-pack (28“‘) in 2014 among the
nation’s largest metropolitan areas in the percentage of Latino households that
are “limited English speaking.” (Chart 27). Slightly more than one-fifth of
Milwaukee Latino households fall into this category. The Census bureau defines
such households as “one in which no member 14 years old and over (1) speaks
only English, or (2) speaks a non-English language and speaks English ‘very
well.” In other words, all members 14 years old and over have at least some
difficulty with English.” In previous census years, these households were
referred to as “linguistically isolated,” and as Table 14 reveals, the percentage
of such Latino households in metro Milwaukee has grown from 15.2 percent in
1990 to 22.2 percent in 2014.

* (Charts 28-30) gauge patterns of language use as well as English language
proficiency among Latinos (over the age of 5). In 2014, around one-third of
metro Milwaukee Latinos spoke “only English” in their homes. This level of
linguistic assimilation to English ranked 18™ highest among the nation’s 50
largest metro areas — not a surprising finding in light of Milwaukee’s relatively
lower levels of Latinos who are not citizens. By contrast, fewer than one-fifth of
Latinos in high-immigration emerging gateways like Atlanta, Orlando, or
Raleigh exhibit this level of English usage.

* Among Milwaukee Latinos who speak Spanish at home, almost three-quarters
speak English “very well” or “well.” This level of bilingualism places
Milwaukee 21% among the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan areas.

* By contrast, only 6.3 percent of Milwaukee Latinos who speak Spanish at home
spoke English “not at all.” Compared to most large metro areas, this is a very
low rate of Spanish unilingualism: Milwaukee ranks 41* among the 50 largest

metros in the proportion of Spanish-speaking unilinguals. In metros with larger
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Latino communities (such as Miami, Austin, Los Angeles, or Houston) or larger
“non-citizen” Latino communities comprised of more recent immigrants (such
as Charlotte, Memphis, Raleigh, or Atlanta), the rate of Spanish unilingualism
among Latinos is higher than in Milwaukee.

(Table 15) shows how language use and linguistic proficiency have evolved
over past five years for all Milwaukee Latinos (over age 5), no matter the
language spoken at home. In 2014, among all Milwaukee Latinos, around one-
third spoke only English; around 50 percent were “Spanish bilinguals”
(speaking Spanish at home, but speaking English “very well” or “well”); and
about 17 percent were “Spanish Limited English” (speaking Spanish at home,
but speaking English “not well” or “not at all”’). Between 2009-2014, the
percentage of “English only” among Milwaukee Latinos increased from 26.9
percent to 32.9 percent; the rate of Spanish bilinguals remained constant (small
decline); and the rate of Spanish “limited English” declined from 22.4 percent to
17.1 percent.

(Chart 31 and Table 16) illustrate how these Latino language use trends vary
between the city of Milwaukee and the suburbs of Milwaukee and Waukesha
Counties. Latinos living in the suburbs are twice as likely as city-dwelling
Latinos to speak “English only” in the home (Chart 31). Conversely, about
twice as many city Latinos as their suburban counterparts are likely to speak
Spanish at home while also reporting limited English-speaking proficiency. As
Table 16 shows, these city-suburb variations exist for both Latino youth (ages 5-
17) as well as adults (ages 18-64). However, in all jurisdictions, Latino youth
are likelier than adults to speak “only English” and less likely than adults to
report “limited English proficiency,” even if they speak Spanish in the home.
These differences in language use and proficiency, by age, suggest that the
historical process of generational linguistic integration is ongoing in Latino

Milwaukee.
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Family Structure

Milwaukee’s Latino community has a lower percentage of “married couple
family households” than the WNH population and a substantially higher
percentage than the black community (Chart 32).

The Latino rate in 2014 of “female headed, no husband present, with children”
households in Milwaukee (16.0 percent) is four times higher than the white non-
Hispanic rate, but lower than the black rate (25.6 percent). (Chart 33)

Among the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan areas, Milwaukee ranks a very low
43" in the percentage of Latino households that are married couple families
(Chart 34).

On the other hand, Milwaukee ranks 8" among the 50 large metros in the
percentage of Latino households that are female headed, no husband, with

children (Chart 35).
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Table 1:

Latino Percentage of Metropolitan Area Population: 1990-2014

Metropolitan Area 1990 2000 2014
Atlanta 1.9 6.3 10.4
Austin 20.9 26.2 32.0
Baltimore 1.3 2.0 5.3
Birmingham 0.4 1.8 4.2
Boston 4.6 6.4 10.2
Buffalo 2.0 2.9 4.6
Charlotte 0.9 4.8 9.7
Chicago 11.0 16.4 21.7
Cincinnati 0.5 1.1 2.9
Cleveland 2.3 3.4 5.3
Columbus 0.8 1.7 3.8
Dallas 13.1 21.5 28.2
Denver 12.8 18.5 22.8
Detroit 2.0 2.9 4.2
Hartford 6.8 9.4 14.0
Houston 20.7 28.8 36.3
Indianapolis 0.9 2.6 6.4
Jacksonville 2.5 3.8 7.9
Kansas City 2.8 5.1 8.7
Las Vegas 11.2 22.0 30.3
Los Angeles 34.7 41.4 45.1
Louisville 0.6 1.7 4.4
Memphis 0.8 2.3 5.2
Miami 27.8 34.0 433
Milwaukee 3.6 6.3 10.2
Minneapolis 1.5 3.3 5.6
Nashville 0.7 3.1 6.8
New Orleans 4.2 4.4 8.5
New York 15.6 19.1 23.8
Oklahoma City 3.5 6.7 12.2
Orlando 8.2 16.5 27.9
Philadelphia 3.5 5.0 8.8
Phoenix 17.0 25.1 30.2
Pittsburgh 0.6 0.7 1.6
Portland 3.3 7.4 11.5
Providence 3.9 7.0 11.6
Raleigh 1.3 5.7 10.4
Richmond 1.0 2.3 5.7
Riverside 26.5 37.8 49.4
Sacramento 11.6 15.5 21.0
St. Louis 1.0 1.5 2.8
Salt Lake City 6.2 11.8 17.5
San Antonio 46.9 50.4 54.7
San Diego 20.4 26.7 33.2
San Francisco 13.7 17.8 21.9
San Jose 21.6 24.7 27.5
Seattle 3.0 5.3 9.6
Tampa 6.7 10.4 17.7
Virginia Beach 2.3 3.1 6.3
Washington DC 5.5 8.9 15.1




Chart 1:

Percentage Growth in Latino Population: 1990-2014
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Chart 2:
Percentage Growth in Latino Population: 2000-2014
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Table 2:
Rates of Hispanic and Non-Hispanic Population Growth in the
Nation’s Largest Metropolitan Areas: 1990-2014

Atlanta 66.3 892.8
Austin 97.3 252.1
Baltimore 12.2 390.5
Birmingham 15.0 1066.7
Boston 7.7 155.3
Buffalo -7.0 116.8
Charlotte 61.6 1886.4
Chicago 2.7 131.2
Cincinnati 14.5 558.1
Cleveland -4.8 122.7
Columbus 32.3 548.4
Dallas 42.9 272.7
Denver 47.7 196.9
Detroit -1.2 117.6
Hartford -0.2 121.1
Houston 38.9 203.8
Indianapolis 30.7 926.1
Jacksonville 44.8 393.7
Kansas City 20.5 296.0
Las Vegas 119.0 656.7
Los Angeles -1.0 52.7
Louisville 18.9 812.9
Memphis 19.4 723.8
Miami 14.9 127.5
Milwaukee 2.2 213.3
Minneapolis 29.0 413.8
Nashville 52.6 1388.3
New Orleans -7.0 96.9
New York 4.1 76.3
Oklahoma City 25.2 378.3
Orlando 48.8 543.6
Philadelphia 5.2 182.2
Phoenix 68.6 257.1
Pittsburgh -5.5 171.7
Portland 41.0 432.6
Providence -1.9 214.5
Raleigh 108.5 1756.8
Richmond 31.3 657.2
Riverside 18.0 220.1
Sacramento 354 174.0
St. Louis 6.8 196.4
Salt Lake City 34.8 332.5
San Antonio 41.0 92.8
San Diego 9.7 112.0
San Francisco 12.8 99.1
San Jose 17.7 62.1
Seattle 33.6 368.9
Tampa 24.3 271.6
Virginia Beach 14.3 229.8
Washington DC 30.4 299.7
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Table 3:
Rates of Hispanic and Non-Hispanic Population Growth in the
Nation’s Largest Metropolitan Areas: 2000-2014

Atlanta 25.9 116.1
Austin 432 90.0
Baltimore 5.4 188.2
Birmingham 6.0 160.4
Boston 3.3 72.2
Buffalo -4.6 554
Charlotte 31.5 180.1
Chicago -1.6 38.6
Cincinnati 5.8 178.5
Cleveland -5.9 50.9
Columbus 16.6 161.1
Dallas 22.3 75.0
Denver 20.9 57.5
Detroit -4.9 42.5
Hartford 0.3 57.7
Houston 23.7 74.2
Indianapolis 14.3 188.6
Jacksonville 21.0 163.2
Kansas City 10.0 93.4
Las Vegas 34.3 107.6
Los Angeles 0.5 16.8
Louisville 9.7 196.0
Memphis 7.6 145.5
Miami 1.8 50.6
Milwaukee 0.4 70.1
Minneapolis 12.6 94.2
Nashville 24.8 181.4
New Orleans -10.4 81.3
New York -0.1 32.0
Oklahoma City 14.8 123.3
Orlando 21.9 138.7
Philadelphia 2.2 85.2
Phoenix 28.7 65.9
Pittsburgh -3.9 111.9
Portland 16.3 89.3
Providence -3.4 69.5
Raleigh 48.2 183.4
Richmond 15.2 203.0
Riverside 10.9 78.7
Sacramento 16.7 69.8
St. Louis 2.6 96.2
Salt Lake City 14.9 81.6
San Antonio 24.2 47.4
San Diego 5.7 44.2
San Francisco 5.8 37.5
San Jose 8.3 25.2
Seattle 15.1 118.1
Tampa 11.7 108.1
Virginia Beach 5.9 119.7
Washington DC 16.2 111.4
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Chart 3:

Latino Share of Net Population Growth in Largest U.S. Metropolitan Areas: 1990-2014
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accounted for all of the metro area’s net population growth between 1990 and 2014
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Chart 4:
Latino Share of Net Population Growth in Largest U.S. Metropolitan Areas: 2000-2014
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Table 4:

The Growing Importance of Latino Population Growth to

Demographic Replenishment in Selected Central Cities: 2000-2014

Change in Total

Change in Latino

Latino % of net

Population Population population gain
Austin 256,236 113,781 44.4%
Boston 66,910 37,253 55.7%
Charlotte 269,146 70,640 26.2%
Dallas 92,451 108,211 117.0%
Denver 109,226 28,671 26.2%
Houston 287,165 257,359 89.6%
Kansas City 29,271 16,509 56.4%
Las Vegas 135,156 89,654 66.3%
Memphis 6,776 22,590 333.4%
Milwaukee 2,679 36,512 1362.9%
Minneapolis 24,563 10,279 41.8%
Oklahoma City 114,421 61,993 54.2%
Orlando 76,445 37,325 48.8%
Philadelphia 42,747 83,775 196.0%
Portland 90,324 27,136 30.0%
Providence 5,524 23,086 417.9%
Raleigh 163,791 33,308 20.3%
Richmond 20,063 9,272 46.2%
Sacramento 78,175 55,527 71.0%
Seattle 104,963 11,560 11.0%

Table 5:

Latino Population Growth and the Demographic Replenishment of
The City of Milwaukee: 1990-2014

% change % change

1990-2014 2000-2014
Total Population 628,088 596,974 599,653 -4.5% +0.4%
Total Non-Hispanic 588,679 525,328 491,495 -16.5% -6.4%
Total Hispanic 39,409 71,646 108,158 +174.4% +51.0%
Latino % of Total 6.3% 12.0% 18.0%
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Chart 5:
Latino and Non-Hispanic Population Change in Selected Central Cities: 2000-2014
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Chart 6:

Percentage of Metro Area Hispanics Living in Central City: 2014
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Metro Area Population Composition by Age and Race, 2014

Chart 7:
Milwaukee’s Cultural Generation Gap:
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Table 6:
Diversity Explosion I: The Ethnolinguistic Generation Gap
In Largest U.S. Metropolitan Areas, 2013

Phoenix 43.1 84.3 41.2
Riverside 23.3 64.1 40.8
Las Vegas 33.0 70.3 37.3
Dallas 38.6 74.4 35.8
San Diego 33.8 68.9 35.1
Austin 41.7 75.6 33.9
Milwaukee 54.1 86.7 32.6
Houston 29.5 61.8 32.3
Tampa 52.7 84.3 31.6
Sacramento 42.9 74.2 31.3
San Jose 24.0 55.3 31.3
Los Angeles 20.3 50.4 30.1
Orlando 40.7 70.5 29.8
Oklahoma City 54.8 84.3 29.5
San Antonio 25.7 54.3 28.6
Atlanta 42.2 70.7 28.5
Denver 52.9 81.2 28.3
Memphis 37.0 64.4 27.4
Chicago 43.6 71.0 27.4
Hartford 59.6 86.9 27.3
Miami 26.2 53.5 27.3
San Francisco 30.9 57.1 26.2
St. Louis 56.1 82.3 26.2
Charlotte 55.1 81.0 25.9
Portland 64.7 90.0 25.3
Minneapolis 67.5 92.7 25.2
Jacksonville 55.6 79.8 242
Providence 67.9 92.0 24.1
Raleigh 54.7 78.4 23.7
New York 42.2 65.6 23.4
Philadelphia 55.1 77.8 22.7
Baltimore 50.7 73.3 22.6
Salt Lake City 66.8 89.3 22.5
New Orleans 44.7 67.1 22.4
Virginia Beach 48.2 70.1 21.9
Washington DC 40.9 62.6 21.7
Boston 66.6 87.5 20.9
Kansas City 65.3 85.9 20.6
Nashville 66.2 86.6 20.4
Birmingham 57.7 78.1 20.4
Indianapolis 67.0 86.8 19.8
Buffalo 69.6 89.3 19.7
Richmond 52.3 71.6 19.3
Columbus 68.2 87.3 19.1
Cleveland 62.6 81.4 18.8
Louisville 70.3 88.5 18.2
Detroit 60.0 77.9 17.9
Seattle 67.4 84.3 16.9
Cincinnati 75.1 88.9 13.8
Pittsburgh 79.9 93.1 13.2
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Table 7:
Diversity Explosion II:

The Shrinking White Non-Hispanic Percentage of

Residents Under Age 18 in Large Metropolitan Areas: 1990-2013

Metropolitan Area 1990 2000 2013
Atlanta 65.7 54.2 42.2
Austin 58.7 51.0 41.7
Baltimore 82.8 60.2 50.7
Birmingham 65.2 62.8 57.7
Boston 82.2 74.7 66.6
Buffalo 81.6 75.4 69.6
Charlotte 71.6 65.2 55.1
Chicago 58.2 50.0 43.6
Cincinnati 84.8 81.0 75.1
Cleveland 73.3 67.0 62.6
Columbus 83.6 77.1 68.2
Dallas 62.7 50.3 38.6
Denver 72.4 61.9 52.9
Detroit 67.6 63.0 60.0
Hartford 76.0 68.5 59.6
Houston 50.2 39.8 29.5
Indianapolis 82.3 76.8 67.0
Jacksonville 69.1 62.8 55.6
Kansas City 79.1 72.9 65.3
Las Vegas 67.9 47.8 33.0
Los Angeles 33.0 243 20.3
Louisville 83.1 77.8 70.3
Memphis 47.9 42.8 37.0
Miami 49.6 35.7 26.2
Milwaukee 70.8 61.9 54.1
Minneapolis 87.0 77.6 67.5
Nashville 80.1 74.4 66.2
New Orleans 50.3 45.3 447
New York 53.7 46.4 42.2
Oklahoma City 74.1 64.7 54.8
Orlando 70.2 55.2 40.7
Philadelphia 70.5 63.5 55.1
Phoenix 66.2 52.6 43.1
Pittsburgh 88.7 84.5 79.9
Portland 86.7 75.2 64.7
Providence 87.6 76.9 67.9
Raleigh 71.1 65.3 54.7
Richmond 74.9 58.1 52.3
Riverside 53.3 354 23.3
Sacramento 65.8 53.4 42.9
Salt Lake City 88.7 77.0 66.8
San Antonio 35.8 31.2 25.7
San Diego 53.9 41.3 33.8
San Francisco 48.2 38.0 30.9
San Jose 47.0 344 24.0
Seattle 80.8 69.0 56.1
St. Louis 717.5 72.0 67.4
Tampa 74.5 65.0 52.7
Virginia Beach 76.6 53.4 48.2
Washington DC 75.4 49.6 40.9
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Table 8:
Culture Shock I: The Ethnolinguistic Generation Gap
In Largest U.S. Metropolitan Areas, 2013

Metropolitan Area Hispanic % of Hispanic % of

under 18 over 65

population population
Riverside 60.8 22.4 38.4
Los Angeles 58.5 23.5 35.0
Phoenix 42.7 9.7 33.0
Las Vegas 42.3 10.6 31.7
San Diego 45.6 15.8 29.8
Houston 45.2 16.3 28.9
Austin 42.9 14.7 28.2
Dallas 37.4 9.9 27.5
San Antonio 64.2 38.3 25.9
San Jose 37.7 13.8 23.9
Denver 32.9 10.5 22.4
Chicago 29.6 7.9 21.7
San Francisco 31.4 9.9 21.5
Sacramento 29.3 8.7 20.6
Orlando 32.6 15.7 16.9
Salt Lake City 22.5 6.2 16.3
Portland 18.4 2.4 16.0
Tampa 23.9 7.9 16.0
Oklahoma City 18.7 2.8 15.9
New York 28.3 12.9 154
Hartford 19.8 4.5 15.3
Providence 17.6 3.0 14.6
Washington DC 18.4 5.1 13.3
Milwaukee 15.4 2.7 12.7
Raleigh 15.1 2.3 12.8
Seattle 14.9 2.3 12.6
Atlanta 14.5 2.8 11.7
Charlotte 13.7 2.1 11.6
Boston 13.8 3.3 10.5
Kansas City 12.7 2.6 10.1
Philadelphia 12.1 2.7 9.4
Miami 42.8 33.7 9.1
Nashville 10.2 1.3 8.9
Indianapolis 9.3 1.2 8.1
Minneapolis 8.7 1.2 7.5
Richmond 7.6 1.2 6.4
Virginia Beach 7.9 1.5 6.4
Memphis 7.2 1.1 6.1
Cleveland 7.8 1.8 6.0
Jacksonville 9.5 3.5 6.0
Buffalo 7.4 1.4 6.0
Birmingham 6.6 0.8 5.8
Baltimore 6.9 1.3 5.6
Louisville 6.2 0.9 5.3
Columbus 5.6 0.8 4.8
Detroit 6.3 1.5 4.8
New Orleans 8.8 4.9 3.9
Cincinnati 4.2 0.7 3.5
St. Louis 4.0 0.9 3.1
Pittsburgh 2.2 0.5 1.7
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Table 9:
Culture Shock II:
The Growing Hispanic Percentage of

Residents Under Age 18 in Large Metropolitan Areas: 1990-2013

Metropolitan Area 1990 2000 2013
Atlanta 2.1 7.0 14.5
Austin 28.6 34.6 42.9
Baltimore 1.8 2.5 6.9
Birmingham 0.5 2.1 6.6
Boston 7.3 9.4 13.8
Buffalo 3.3 4.7 7.4
Charlotte 1.0 5.6 13.7
Chicago 15.6 22.0 29.6
Cincinnati 0.7 1.4 4.2
Cleveland 3.6 5.1 7.8
Columbus 0.9 2.2 5.6
Dallas 18.0 28.1 374
Denver 17.8 25.2 32.9
Detroit 2.7 3.9 6.3
Hartford 11.8 14.6 19.8
Houston 26.9 35.9 45.2
Indianapolis 1.1 3.2 9.3
Jacksonville 2.9 4.7 9.5
Kansas City 3.8 6.9 12.7
Las Vegas 15.3 31.5 42.3
Los Angeles 47.4 54.2 58.5
Louisville 0.8 2.1 6.2
Memphis 0.8 2.6 7.2
Miami 27.8 334 42.8
Milwaukee 5.8 9.4 154
Minneapolis 2.3 4.7 8.7
Nashville 1.0 3.8 10.2
New Orleans 1.8 4.3 8.8
New York 20.5 23.6 28.3
Oklahoma City 5.3 10.2 18.7
Orlando 10.7 20.7 32.6
Philadelphia 5.2 7.2 12.1
Phoenix 25.6 36.2 42.7
Pittsburgh 0.7 1.0 2.2
Portland 4.8 10.8 18.4
Providence 6.1 11.3 17.6
Raleigh 1.6 6.7 15.1
Richmond 1.3 2.7 7.6
Riverside 34.9 48.4 60.8
Sacramento 16.0 21.4 29.3
Salt Lake City 7.2 14.5 22.5
San Antonio 57.1 59.5 64.2
San Diego 29.5 38.1 45.6
San Francisco 19.2 25.2 314
San Jose 30.1 33.6 37.7
Seattle 4.2 7.7 14.9
St. Louis 1.0 2.0 4.0
Tampa 9.0 14.5 23.9
Virginia Beach 1.5 4.1 7.9
Washington DC 6.6 10.7 18.4
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Chart 8:
The Growing Cultural Generation Gap in Milwaukee: 1990-2014
White Non-Hispanic Share of the “Over 65 and “Under 18 Population
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Chart 9:
The Growing Cultural Generation Gap in Milwaukee: 1990-2014
Latino Share of the “Over 65” and “Under 18” Population
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Chart 10:
Percentage of Males in Adult Population, By Race, in Metro Milwaukee: 2014
% of males in each group’s over 18 years old population

52.0

50.0

48.0

46.0

44.0 -

42.0 -

40.0 -

Black WhiteNH Latino

43



Chart 11:

Percentage of Metro Area Latinos Over 18 Who Are Male: 2014
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Chart 12:
Composition of Milwaukee’s Latino Community
By Place of Birth and Citizenship Status: 2014
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Chart 13:
National Origins of Metro Milwaukee Latino Population: 2014
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Place of Birth for Milwaukee’s Latino Foreign-Born Population: 2010
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Table 10:
Decade of Entry of Metro Milwaukee’s Latino Foreign-Born Population: 2010

Decade of Entry % of Total Foreign-Born Latinos

Entered During Decade

Entered 2000 or later 43.8

Entered 1990 to 1999 333

Entered 1980 to 1999 13.0

Entered Before 1980 10.0

Total 100.0
Table 11:

Citizenship of Metro Milwaukee’s Latino Foreign-Born Population
By Decade of Entry: 2010

Decade of Entry % of Total Foreign-Born Latinos Who

Are U.S. Citizens

Entered 2000 or later 5.7

Entered 1990 to 1999 15.0

Entered 1980 to 1999 42.8

Entered Before 1980 67.5

All FB Latinos/All Decades 19.8
Table 12:

Decade of Entry of Milwaukee’s Latino Foreign-Born Population: 2010
City of Milwaukee, Waukesha County, and Milwaukee County Suburbs
% of foreign-born Latinos by decade of entry to the U.S.

Decade of Entry City of Milwaukee Waukesha
Milwaukee County County
Suburbs
Entered 2000 or later 45.7 36.3 32.8
Entered 1990 to 1999 33.8 26.9 37.8
Entered 1980 to 1999 12.1 17.4 16.2
Entered Before 1980 8.5 19.4 13.2
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Chart 15:
Percentage of Latinos Who Are US Citizens, Born in the US
In the City of Milwaukee, Waukesha County, and Milwaukee County Suburbs: 2010
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Chart 16:
Percentage of Latinos Who Are Not US Citizens
In the City of Milwaukee, Waukesha County, and Milwaukee County Suburbs: 2010
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Chart 17:
Percentage of Metro Area Latinos Who Are Not Citizens: 2014
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Chart 18:

Percentage of Metro Area Latinos Over 18 Years Who Are Not Citizens: 2014
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Chart 19:

Hispanic Population Born Outside The United States: 2014
Percentage Entered Before 2000
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Chart 20:
Hispanic Population Born Outside The United States: 2014
Percentage Entered 2000 or later
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Chart 21:
Hispanic Population Born Outside The United States: 2014
Percentage Entered 2010 or later
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Chart 22:

Estimated Unauthorized Percentage of Foreign-Born Latinos
In Selected Large Urban Counties: 2013
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Chart 23:

Estimated Unauthorized Percentage of Mexican-Born Population
In Selected Large Urban Counties: 2013
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Chart 24:
Leading Domestic Sources of Net Hispanic Migration Gains
In Milwaukee County: 2006-10
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Chart 25:
Leading Domestic Destinations for Net Hispanic Migration Losses
From Milwaukee County: 2006-10
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Chart 26:

Latino-White Segregation Rates in the Nation’s Largest Metropolitan Areas: 2010
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Latino-White Segregation Rates in the Nation’s Largest Metropolitan Areas: 1990-2010

Table 13:

Metropolitan Area 1990 2000 2010
Los Angeles 60.3 62.5 62.2
New York 66.2 65.6 62.0
Providence 57.9 64.5 60.1
Boston 59.3 62.5 59.6
Hartford 66.3 63.4 58.4
Miami 32.5 59.0 57.4
Milwaukee 56.4 59.5 57.0
Chicago 61.4 60.7 56.3
Philadelphia 60.9 58.5 55.1
Houston 47.8 53.4 52.5
Cleveland 58.3 58.5 52.3
Buffalo 54.9 56.2 50.7
Memphis 32.3 46.0 50.7
Dallas 48.8 52.3 50.3
San Diego 45.2 50.6 49.6
San Francisco 43.7 49.7 49.6
Atlanta 35.3 51.6 49.5
Phoenix 48.6 52.2 49.3
Denver 46.7 50.3 48.8
Washington 41.8 47.4 48.3
Nashville 24.3 46.0 47.9
Charlotte 32.8 50.8 47.6
San Jose 47.9 50.7 47.6
Indianapolis 25.8 43.8 47.3
Oklahoma City 334 44.2 47.0
San Antonio 52.1 49.7 46.1
Richmond 30.1 39.8 44.9
Birmingham 28.8 44.5 44.5
Kansas City 39.5 45.5 44.4
Detroit 40.2 46.0 43.3
Austin 41.7 45.6 43.2
Salt Lake City 314 41.2 42.9
Minneapolis 35.5 46.5 42.5
Riverside 35.8 42.5 42.4
Las Vegas 28.8 42.4 42.0
Columbus 27.9 36.9 41.5
Tampa 45.3 44.4 40.7
Orlando 29.2 38.7 40.2
Baltimore 30.2 35.8 39.8
Sacramento 37.0 40.3 38.9
Louisville 26.1 34.2 38.7
New Orleans 31.1 35.6 38.3
Raleigh 19.9 34.9 37.1
Cincinnati 25.8 29.0 36.9
Portland 25.6 34.2 34.3
Seattle 22.3 30.4 32.8
Virginia Beach 30.5 31.6 32.2
St. Louis 23.5 27.7 30.7
Pittsburgh 29.5 29.0 28.6
Jacksonville 22.1 26.6 27.6
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Chart 27:

Percentage of Limited English Speaking Latino Households: 2014
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Limited English-speaking Latino Household Rates in 50 Largest Metros: 1990-2014

Table 14:

Metropolitan Area 1990 2000 2014
Miami 36.9 33.1 32.0
Indianapolis 7.5 17.7 29.6
Oklahoma City 14.1 20.8 29.5
Nashville 7.4 19.2 29.1
New York 29.9 29.0 28.6
Providence 34.0 30.7 28.6
Houston 26.2 28.5 28.5
Charlotte 7.5 27.9 28.2
Birmingham 5.1 14.5 27.9
Dallas 22.2 29.6 27.5
Atlanta 13.2 26.2 27.3
Boston 27.1 24.5 26.9
New Orleans 15.2 14.3 26.1
Raleigh 7.4 30.2 26.0
Richmond 7.2 14.5 25.8
Kansas City 10.6 19.5 25.2
Las Vegas 22.7 29.7 24.5
Louisville 5.4 16.1 24.2
Memphis 6.8 15.5 24.0
Chicago 26.2 27.2 23.5
Hartford 27.6 22.7 23.0
Portland 13.5 24.5 23.0
Los Angeles 33.1 29.8 22.9
Philadelphia 16.2 17.7 22.5
San Francisco 18.2 21.0 22.5
Columbus 8.2 12.9 22.3
Milwaukee 15.2 19.0 22.2
Minneapolis 7.1 18.5 22.2
San Diego 21.6 23.5 21.5
Washington DC 23.1 24.4 21.5
Orlando 19.5 20.6 21.4
Austin 18.2 20.3 21.3
Tampa 17.8 20.3 21.3
Sacramento 16.2 19.5 20.2
Seattle 7.5 8.7 20.1
Phoenix 18.5 25.9 19.9
Denver 13.8 24.1 19.8
San Jose 8.7 18.0 19.8
Salt Lake City 21.1 15.9 18.8
Cincinnati 5.6 9.2 17.6
Cleveland 14.9 14.7 17.6
Riverside 21.6 21.8 17.2
Jacksonville 7.8 9.8 16.6
Baltimore 7.9 10.1 16.1
Buffalo 15.1 13.7 15.9
Detroit 10.1 14.5 15.6
San Antonio 22.6 21.6 14.1
St. Louis 12.9 21.1 13.5
Virginia Beach 6.1 7.1 13.0
Pittsburgh 6.2 6.4 10.0
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Chart 28:
Language Spoken At Home: 2014

Percentage of Latinos Over 5 Years And Over Who Speak Only English
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Chart 29:
Language Spoken At Home: 2014
Percentage of Latinos Over 5 Years Old Who Speak Spanish at Home and
Speak English “Very Well” or “Well”
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Percentage of Latinos Over 5 Years Old Who Speak Spanish at Home and

Chart 30:
Language Spoken At Home: 2014

Speak English “Not at All”
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Chart 31:
Language Spoken at Home By Ability to Speak English
Latino Population 5 Years and Older
City of Milwaukee, Waukesha County, and Milwaukee County Suburbs: 2014
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Table 15:
Language Spoken at Home By Ability to Speak English for the Latino Population
5 Years and Older: Metropolitan Milwaukee, 2009-2014

Only English Spanish Bilingual Spanish Limited
English
2014 32.9 49.9 17.1
2013 31.9 49.2 18.9
2012 31.5 49.0 19.6
2011 30.1 49.0 20.9
2010 28.3 50.7 20.9
2009 26.9 50.8 22.4

Table 16:
Language Spoken at Home by Latinos
By Age and By Ability to Speak English
City of Milwaukee, Waukesha County, and Milwaukee County Suburbs: 2010

City of Milwaukee Milwaukee County Waukesha County
Suburbs

Ages 5-17
Speaking Only English 24.6 59.8 67.7
Spanish Bilingual 54.4 38.3 29.6
Spanish Limited English 21.0 1.9 2.7
All 100.0 100.0 100.0

Ages 18-64
Speaking Only English 17.4 40.0 45.5
Spanish Bilingual 49.5 48.9 44.4
Spanish Limited English 33.1 11.1 11.1
All 100.0 100.0 100.0
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Chart 32:

Married-Couple Family Percentage of Households

By Race, Metropolitan Milwaukee: 2014
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Percentage of Households, By Race
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Chart 34:

Married-Couple Family Percentage of Latino Households: 2014
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Chart 35:
Percentage of Latino Households

Female Headed, No Husband, with Children: 2014
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INCOME, POVERTY, HOUSING, AND SOCIAL ASSISTANCE

Income Trends

By virtually every measure, Latino Milwaukee suffers from lagging household incomes

and high levels of poverty. On most income indicators, these conditions have deteriorated

in Latino Milwaukee over the past quarter-century; on a few other metrics, there has been

only slight improvement. And by most gauges, Latino household income in metro

Milwaukee lags behind Latino income in most of the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan

areas, and continues to fall behind the national level. Key findings on income include:

The real median household income of Milwaukee Latinos —household income
adjusted for inflation-- has consistently ranked towards the bottom of the nation’s
50 largest metropolitan areas. In 2014, Latino Milwaukee ranked 43rd among the
nation’s 50 largest metros in median household income (Chart 38). As Charts 36
and 37 show, Milwaukee ranked 42" in 1989 and 36" in 1999. Adjusted for
inflation, Latino median household income in Milwaukee fell from $47,943 in
1999 to $36,121 in 2014, a massive decline of 24.7 percent. As Chart 39 shows,
that was the 8" worst decline in Latino household income between 1999-2014
among the nation’s largest metropolitan areas. By and large, only “emerging
gateway’” metropolises such as Indianapolis, Atlanta, Memphis, Birmingham, and
Charlotte -- with very high percentages of non-citizen Latino residents—
exceeded Latino Milwaukee’s decline in real household income.

(Chart 40) adjusts median household income in 2014 in the largest metropolitan
areas for cost-of-living differences. An income of, say, $50,000 in a high-cost
city such as New York or San Francisco would not represent equal buying power
to $50,000 in Milwaukee or Charlotte, so we used U.S. Department of Commerce
“Regional Price Parities” to adjust metro area incomes. Even taking into account
Milwaukee’s relatively favorable cost-of-living, Latino median household
income here in 2014 ranked 41* among the nation’s 50 largest metropolitan
areas.

The disparity between white non-Hispanic and Latino household income
continues to grow in Milwaukee. In 2014, Latino median household income in

Milwaukee was only 57.1 percent of the WNH median (Chart 41), down from
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66.5 percent in 1999 (Table 17). This gives Milwaukee the 11" worst disparity in
Latino-WNH median household income among the 50 largest metro areas (Chart
41). As Chart 42 shows, as recently as 1999, Milwaukee’s Latino-WNH income
disparity was only slightly worse than the national gap; by 2014, however, while
nationally Latino household income was 70.5 percent that of WNHs, in
Milwaukee that percentage was only 57.1 percent.

(Chart 43) underscores how household income in Latino Milwaukee is weighted
toward lower income classes. This chart compares the distribution of income for
Latino households, by annual household income in 2014, across a series of
income classes in a set of large metropolitan areas. Compared to Latinos in most
of the metros examined here, a large share of Latino Milwaukee households
reported income under $25,000 in 2014. Surprisingly, this is even the case when
comparing Milwaukee to high-immigration, non-citizen Latino metros such as
Charlotte, Atlanta, and Orlando, as well as more established Latino communities
such as Chicago or Dallas. The low-income share of the Latino distribution in
Milwaukee is comparable to Nashville, Memphis, and, surprisingly, Boston — but
not nearly as high as Buffalo, which has the highest percentage of low-income
Latino households. At the other end of the scale, compared to most metros, a
lower percentage of Latino Milwaukee households had income over $100,000.
(Chart 44) presents the distribution of household income in Milwaukee for 2014,
by various racial groups, across income classes. A much higher percentage of
black households (46.8 percent) than Latino households (33.3 percent) reported
annual income under $25,000; unsurprisingly, only 17.5 percent of WNH
households reported income under $25,000. At the other end of the income
distribution, the percentage of WNH households with income over $100,000
(27.3 percent) was almost three times greater than the percentage of Latino
households (9.7 percent) and over four times greater than the percentage of black

households.
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Poverty

As the household income data would suggest, Latino Milwaukee is a high poverty

community. This is true in relative terms, compared to national averages and other

metropolitan areas as well as compared to the WNH community in Milwaukee. And it is

also true when we break down the measure over poverty into sub-categories, such as

children’s poverty, “extreme poverty” (households with income below 50 percent of the

poverty line), or “concentrated poverty” (the share of community members living in

neighborhoods in which 40 percent of more of the total population is poor).

35 years ago, the poverty rate for Latinos in Milwaukee was slightly lower than
the national Hispanic poverty rate. Consistently, however, over the past 25 years,
Milwaukee’s Latino poverty has run several percentage points above the national
average. In 2014, the national Latino poverty rate was 23.6 percent; in
Milwaukee it was 28.7 percent (Chart 45).

Among the 50 largest metropolitan areas, Milwaukee posted the 11™ highest
Latino poverty rate in 1999 and the 16" highest Latino poverty rate in 2014
(Charts 46-47). However, Milwaukee’s Latino poverty rate increased at a slower
pace between 1999-2014 than most large metropolitan areas; Milwaukee’s rate
grew by 19.2 percent over the past years, ranking 34" among the largest metro
areas. The trendsetters in Latino poverty growth since 1999 have been
Indianapolis (where the rate doubled), Memphis, Cincinnati, Atlanta, and
Richmond (Table 18).

The disparity between Latino and WNH poverty in Milwaukee is among the
widest in the country, although the gap does has narrowed in Milwaukee since
1999 as WNH poverty has increased at a faster rate than Latino poverty.
Nevertheless, as Tables 19-20 show, Milwaukee had the 3™ highest disparity in
Latino-White poverty rates in 1999, and the 7™ highest disparity in 2014. Chart
48 displays the poverty rates for Latinos, non-Hispanic whites, and blacks in
Milwaukee in 2014.

Not only is the Latino poverty rate high in Milwaukee, but Latino Milwaukee
also manifests comparatively high levels of “extreme” and “concentrated”
poverty. 11.2 percent of all Latinos in metro Milwaukee lived in “extreme

poverty” in 2014, with annual income less than half of the federal poverty line.
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This is the 17™ highest rate of Latino extreme poverty among the nation’s 50
largest metropolitan areas (Chart 49).

41.8 percent of Milwaukee’s poor Latinos — persons with income below the
poverty line—live in neighborhoods of “concentrated poverty.” (A concentrated
poverty neighborhood is defined as an area where 40 percent or more of the total
neighborhood population is poor). This is the 3™ highest rate, among the nation’s
largest metropolises, of poor Latinos living in concentrated poverty
neighborhoods (Chart 50). Thus, poor Latinos in Milwaukee are not only
impoverished but, compared to other metro areas, they are likelier to live in
segregated neighborhoods with large numbers of other poor people, experiencing
the “neighborhood effects” of concentrated poverty. Latino poverty in
Milwaukee is concentrated, not dispersed as in Salt Lake City, Washington,
D.C., or San Jose; and as sociologists and economists have documented,
concentrated poverty has a much more pernicious effect on economic
opportunity than when the poor are scattered into more socio-economically
mixed neighborhoods.

27.5 percent of all Milwaukee Latinos — whether or not they are poor—Ilive in
neighborhoods of “concentrated poverty,” where 40 percent or more of the
population is poor. This is the 2nd highest rate of Latinos living in concentrated
poverty among the nation’s large metro areas (Chart 51). Concentrated poverty is
highly correlated with residential segregation, so it is not surprising --with
Milwaukee’s high levels of Latino-WNH segregation combined with high
overall rates of Latino poverty-- that Latinos here, regardless of their income,
would be exposed to high levels of poverty in their neighborhoods. Thus, as
Table 21 shows in a rather stunning finding, an affluent Latino household in
Milwaukee, with annual income over $100,000, is likelier to live in a
concentrated poverty neighborhood than a poor WNH household with annual
income under $10,000.

Latino Milwaukee also suffers from a high percentage of children living in
poverty. Chart 52 compares childhood poverty rates for blacks, Latinos, and
WNH in Milwaukee in 2014; the Latino rate (33.9 percent) is almost five times
higher than the WNH rate, but much lower than the black rate (50.4 percent).
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(Charts 53-54 and Table 22) reveal that Latino Milwaukee’s childhood poverty
rate has grown markedly since 1999, but a bit more slowly than increases in the
Hispanic rate in most other metros. In 1999, Milwaukee posted the 15™ highest
Latino childhood poverty rate among the nation’s largest metros; in 2014,
Milwaukee ranked 18" in this category.

* (Chart 55) breaks down Latino affluence and poverty in metro Milwaukee by
place. 68.6 percent of all Latino households in metro Milwaukee live in the
central city, but 82.0 percent of the region’s poor households live in the city. By
contrast, only 41.4 percent of the region’s affluent Latino households — those
with annual incomes over $100,000—Tlive in the city. The converse is true when
we look at exurban Waukesha County: one-third of the region’s affluent Latinos
live in that western suburban county, compared to less than ten percent of the

region’s Latino poor.

Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP) Benefits

A sign of community poverty is the degree to which SNAP benefits, also known as
“Food Stamps,” are needed. As Table 23 reveals, the percentage of households in metro
Milwaukee receiving SNAP benefits varies roughly along the lines of racial differences in
poverty rates. Moreover, as we would expect, SNAP usage for all groups —Latinos, WNH,
and blacks—increased sharply between 2007-2014, a consequence of the economic
dislocation of the Great Recession.

(Charts 56-57 and Table 24) places Latino Milwaukee’s receipt of SNAP benefits in
comparative perspective. Again, unsurprisingly, these data closely track the comparative
metro area Latino poverty data. In 2007, pre-Great Recession, Milwaukee ranked 11" of
the 50 largest metro areas in the percentage of Latino households with SNAP benefits
(15.1 percent). In 2014, a little over four years after the official end of the recession,
Milwaukee ranked 6™ among the 50 big metros on this measure, with 33.2 percent of
Latino households receiving SNAP benefits (double the 2007 rate). Table 24 reveals that
this rate of increase in Latino SNAP benefits in Milwaukee was the 18" highest among the
nation’s biggest metropolitan areas between 2007-2014. For the most part, the leading
increases were in the rapidly expanding new gateway metros — places like Atlanta, Las

Vegas, Birmingham, Indianapolis, Richmond, and Memphis.
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Homeownership and Housing Costs

The low incomes and high poverty in Latino Milwaukee are reflected in homeownership
rates as well as measures of the financial burden of housing. As Charts 58-59 and Table 25
reveal, Milwaukee ranked low among the 50 largest metropolitan areas in both 2000 and
2014 in Latino homeownership rates (36" in 2000 and 38" in 2014). Although low, Latino
homeownership rates in Milwaukee were actually rather stable between 2000-2014, despite
the housing bust and the foreclosure crisis; as Table 25 shows, it was in mainly metro areas
at the epicenter of the mortgage lending meltdown — places like Orlando, San Jose,
Phoenix, San Francisco, Las Vegas, and Riverside—that Latino homeownership rates
declined the most between 2000-2014. Nevertheless, as Table 26 shows, Latino
homeownership in metro Milwaukee lags far behind the WNH rate, although it is
discernibly higher than the black rate (which did decline significantly in Milwaukee
between 2000-2014).

(Charts 60-63) spell out the relative financial burdens facing Latino Milwaukee
homeowners and renters. Milwaukee ranks toward the middle of the 50 large metros (29™)
in the percentage of Latino homeowners with monthly owner costs exceeding 30 percent of
household income in 2014 — a Census Bureau measure of high housing cost burden. The
burden is a bit more onerous for Latino renters in Milwaukee: 45.3 percent of metro
Milwaukee’s Latino renters paid gross rent that exceeds 30 percent of their household
income in 2014, a level that ranked 18" highest among the nation’s largest metropolitan

areas.
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Chart 36:
Latino Real Median Household Income: 1989
(in constant 2014 dollars)
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Chart 37:
Latino Real Median Household Income: 1999
(in constant 2014 dollars)
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Chart 38:
Latino Median Household Income: 2014
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Chart 39:

Percent Decline in Real Household Income for Hispanics: 1999-2014
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Chart 40:
Median Latino Household Income: 2014
Adjusted for Regional Price Parities
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Chart 41:

Hispanic Household Income as Percentage of White: 2014

Riverside
Pittsburgh
Tampa
Jacksonville
Virginia Beach
Las Vegas
St. Louis
Baltimore
Cincinnati
Miami

New Orleans
Orlando
Detroit
Sacramento
Louisville
Seattle
Portland
Phoenix

San Diego
Salt Lake City
San Antonio
Charlotte
Oklahoma City
Chicago
Nashville
Columbus
Richmond
Kansas City
Austin
Denver
Cleveland
San Francisco
Washington
Los Angeles
Minneapolis
Birmingham
Dallas

San Jose
Milwaukee
Atlanta
Houston
Indianapolis
Raleigh
Memphis
Philadelphia
New York
Boston
Buffalo
Providence
Hartford

79.9
79.8
77.7
77.2
75.9
74.8
74.3
72.8
71.0
71.0
70.4
70.2
69.3
69.1
67.0
66.9
66.7
66.2
65.9
65.7
64.7
64.7
64.4
64.3
64.2
64.0
63.9
63.7
61.9
61.6
61.4
60.8
60.7
60.4
59.5
59.4
58.7
58.0
57.1
56.4
55.7
55.3
54.0
53.8
52.4
51.8
49.7
49.7
48.5
44.0
0.0 10.0 20.0 30.0 40.0 50.0 60.0 70.0 80.0

90.0

80



Table 17:

Hispanic Household Income as a Percentage of White: 1989-2014

Metropolitan Area 1989 1999 2014
Riverside 84.6 81.1 79.9
Pittsburgh 88.5 87.2 79.8
Tampa 88.8 84.7 77.7
Jacksonville 84.8 81.0 77.2
Virginia Beach 79.6 77.4 75.9
Las Vegas 83.3 84.0 74.8
St. Louis 92.6 80.4 74.3
Baltimore 90.7 78.4 72.8
Cincinnati 88.3 80.5 71.0
Miami 76.4 67.8 71.0
New Orleans 78.5 77.4 70.4
Orlando 74.2 74.1 70.2
Detroit 78.6 77.1 69.3
Sacramento 79.8 76.0 69.1
Louisville 90.3 75.2 67.0
Seattle 84.8 73.8 66.9
Portland 78.0 73.3 66.7
Phoenix 70.9 70.1 66.2
San Diego 70.7 66.0 65.9
Salt Lake City 75.3 73.1 65.7
San Antonio 62.6 64.0 64.7
Charlotte 91.2 73.6 64.7
Oklahoma City 76.7 71.9 64.4
Chicago 70.6 69.5 64.3
Nashville 86.6 72.6 64.2
Columbus 80.3 73.7 64.0
Richmond 77.6 75.0 63.9
Kansas City 85.5 73.9 63.7
Austin 64.7 70.8 61.9
Denver 69.5 69.0 61.6
Cleveland 69.6 65.9 61.4
San Francisco 78.4 71.9 60.8
Washington 69.1 68.8 60.7
Los Angeles 66.4 62.4 60.4
Minneapolis 78.8 69.5 59.5
Birmingham 78.2 70.7 59.4
Dallas 65.6 62.3 58.7
San Jose 72.7 70.0 58.0
Milwaukee 64.9 66.5 57.1
Atlanta 78.6 74.3 56.4
Houston 60.6 57.5 55.7
Indianapolis 80.2 76.6 55.3
Raleigh 78.5 64.1 54.0
Memphis 69.3 72.8 53.8
Philadelphia 55.8 52.2 52.4
New York 54.3 52.6 51.8
Boston 56.5 55.9 49.7
Buffalo 46.9 52.1 49.7
Providence 68.5 51.4 48.5
Hartford 46.2 48.1 44.0

81




Chart 42:
Hispanic Household Income as a Percentage of White:
Milwaukee and the Nation, 1979-2014
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